CITY OF WESTWOOD, KANSAS

PROCLAMATION

- WHEREAS, the City of Westwood, Kansas, takes pride in its sense of community, responsibility, and citizen involvement; and
- WHEREAS, the Boy Scouts of America was founded to promote citizenship, training, personal development, and physical fitness of individuals; and
- WHEREAS, Adam Minto is a member of Troop 98, St. Ann Parish, of the Boy Scouts of America, a senior at Shawnee Mission East High School, and a resident of the City of Westwood; and
- WHEREAS, on January 11, 2024, Adam Minto attained the rank of Eagle Scout, the highest honor granted by the Boy Scouts of America; and
- WHEREAS, to achieve this high honor, Adam Minto demonstrated leadership, perseverance, and commitment to himself, his Troop, and to the Westwood and surrounding communities; and
- WHEREAS, for his Eagle Scout Project, Adam Minto designed a series of signs for a local community garden, coordinated the collection of needed materials, and orchestrated their construction and installation; the signs function as wayfinding devices, offer operational information for the garden users/volunteers, and provide interchangeable banners for announcing seasonal activities and functions as community bulletin boards; and such garden provides food for the community; and
- WHEREAS, Adam Minto has demonstrated his commitment to live by the Scout Oath and Law; and
- WHEREAS, the City of Westwood, Kansas, fully supports the programs of the Boy Scouts of America and recognizes the important services they provide to the youth of our City and the community;
- **NOW, THEREFORE,** I, David E. Waters, Mayor of the City of Westwood, Kansas, do hereby recognize Adam Minto for his achievement in earning the rank of Eagle Scout and, together with the Governing Body, extend congratulations to Adam Minto on his accomplishments and acknowledge the good fortune of the City of Westwood to have such an outstanding young man as one of its citizens.

PROCLAIMED BY THE MAYOR OF WESTWOOD, KANSAS THIS 14TH DAY OF MARCH, 2024.

David E. Waters Mayor

ATTEST:

Abby Schneweis City Clerk